ISLINGTON

MEMBERS’ ALLOWANCES SCHEME 2005706

In line with paragraph 15 of the Local Authorities (Members’ Allowances) (England) Regulations
2003, the total sum paid to councillors in the 2005/06 financial year under the Members’
Allowances Scheme was as follows:

Basic Allowance
All councillors received an allowance of £9,192 with the following exception:

Councillor Keith Sharp who did not accept last year's inflationary increase and therefore received
£8,500

Special Responsibility Allowance (SRA)
SRA’s were paid as follows:

Band 4 Amount £
Leader of the Council — Councillor Steve Hitchins 47,049
Band 3

Executive Members

Councillor George Allan 34,070
Councillor Meral Ece 34,070
Councillor Bridget Fox 34,070
Councillor Arnie Gibbons 34,070
Councillor James Kempton 34,070
Councillor Terry Stacy 34,070
Councillor Jyoti Vaja 34,070
Councillor Laura Willoughby 34,070
Band 2

Chair of Overview Committee

Councillor Keith Sharp 16,500
(Councillor Sharp did not accept last years inflationary
increase)
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Band 2

Chairs of Review Committees
Councillor Marisha Ray
Councillor Lucy Watt
Councillor Adrian Pulham

Chief Whip
Councillor Stefan Kasprzyk

Band 1(a)

Leader of the Opposition
Councillor Catherine West

Band 1

Chair of Corporate Services Committee
Councillor Margot Dunn

Chairs of Area Committees
Councillor Lisa Spall
Councillor Euan Cameron
Councillor Joe Trotter
Councillor Emma Gowers

Chair of Licensing Regulatory Committee
Councillor Bruce Neave

Opposition Whip
Councillor Derek Sawyer

Majority Group Chair
Councillor Barbara Smith

Mayor
Councillor Joan Coupland
Replaced by Councillor Jonathan Dearth in May 2005
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Amount £

17,845
17,845
17,845

17,845

14,322

5,947

5,947
5,947
5,947
5,947

5,947

5,947

5,947

767
5,180



Broadband Allowance

Councillor Graham Baker
Councillor Dave Barnes
Councillor Anna Berent
Councillor James Blanchard
Councillor Donna Boffa
Councillor Daniel Bonner
Councillor Angela Brook
Councillor Joan Coupland
Councillor Jonathan Dearth
Councillor Theresa Debono
Councillor Fiona Dunlop
Councillor Margot Dunn
Councillor Meral Ece
Councillor Bridget Fox
Councillor Emma Gowers
Councillor Graham Hay-Smith
Councillor Steve Hitchins
Councillor Heather Johnson
Councillor Stefan Kasprzyk
Councillor James Kempton
Councillor Bruce Neave
Councillor Carol Powell
Councillor Mary Powell
Councillor Adrian Pulham
Councillor Marisha Ray
Councillor Derek Sawyer
Councillor Doreen Scott
Councillor Jay Sharma
Councillor Barbara Sidnell
Councillor Barbara Smith
Councillor Terry Stacy
Councillor Lucy Watt
Councillor Catherine West
Councillor Laura Willoughby
Councillor Sylvia Wright

Dependent Carers’ Allowance

The following councillors claimed the total amounts set out

below:

Councillor Adrian Pulham
Councillor Marisha Ray

Councillor Barbara Sidnell
Councillor Catherine West
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Amount £

359.88
300.00
359.88
359.88
359.88
449.85
500.00
359.88
359.88
366.36
300.00
359.88
179.90
334.97
375.00
359.88
359.88
325.00
275.00
275.00
359.88
359.88
359.88
359.88
359.88
359.88
359.88
359.88
359.88
359.88
359.88
359.88
429.01
211.60
300.00

1,716.00
1,028.00
1,504.00
1,110.00



Travel and Subsistence Allowance
Travel and subsistence is claimable for journeys outside the borough.
The following councillors claimed the total amounts for 2005/06 set out below:

Travel Subsistence
£ £

Councillor Margot Dunn 17.50 -
Councillor Meral Ece 19.00 200.00
Councillor Arnie Gibbons 110.00 443.12
Councillor Stefan Kasprzyk 15.24 24.00
Councillor James Kempton 691.10 125.00
Councillor Carol Powell 12.00 -
Councillor Derek Sawyer 9.40 -
Councillor Terry Stacy 312.60 182.08
Councillor Jyoti Vaja 123.20 -
Councillor Catherine West 20.50 -
Councillor Laura Willoughby 25.00 -

Dated this 12™ day of May 2006

Helen Bailey
Chief Executive
Town Hall
Upper Street
London N1 2UD
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