

## MEMBERS' ALLOWANCES SCHEME 2005/06

In line with paragraph 15 of the Local Authorities (Members' Allowances) (England) Regulations 2003, the total sum paid to councillors in the 2005/06 financial year under the Members' Allowances Scheme was as follows:

#### **Basic Allowance**

All councillors received an allowance of £9,192 with the following exception:

Councillor Keith Sharp who did not accept last year's inflationary increase and therefore received £8,500

#### Special Responsibility Allowance (SRA)

SRA's were paid as follows:

Band 4	<u>Amount</u> £
Leader of the Council – Councillor Steve Hitchins	47,049
Band 3	
Executive Members  Councillor George Allan Councillor Meral Ece Councillor Bridget Fox Councillor Arnie Gibbons Councillor James Kempton Councillor Terry Stacy Councillor Jyoti Vaja Councillor Laura Willoughby	34,070 34,070 34,070 34,070 34,070 34,070 34,070
Band 2	
Chair of Overview Committee Councillor Keith Sharp (Councillor Sharp did not accept last years inflationary increase)	16,500

Band 2	Amount £
Chairs of Review Committees Councillor Marisha Ray Councillor Lucy Watt Councillor Adrian Pulham	17,845 17,845 17,845
Chief Whip Councillor Stefan Kasprzyk	17,845
Band 1(a)	
Leader of the Opposition Councillor Catherine West	14,322
Band 1	
Chair of Corporate Services Committee Councillor Margot Dunn	5,947
Chairs of Area Committees Councillor Lisa Spall Councillor Euan Cameron Councillor Joe Trotter Councillor Emma Gowers	5,947 5,947 5,947 5,947
Chair of Licensing Regulatory Committee Councillor Bruce Neave	5,947
Opposition Whip Councillor Derek Sawyer	5,947
Majority Group Chair Councillor Barbara Smith	5,947
Mayor Councillor Joan Coupland Replaced by Councillor Jonathan Dearth in May 2005	767 5,180

Broadband Allowance	<u>Amount</u> £
Councillor Graham Baker	359.88
Councillor Dave Barnes	300.00
Councillor Anna Berent	359.88
Councillor James Blanchard	359.88
Councillor Donna Boffa	359.88
Councillor Daniel Bonner	449.85
Councillor Angela Brook	500.00
Councillor Joan Coupland	359.88
Councillor Jonathan Dearth	359.88
Councillor Theresa Debono	366.36
Councillor Fiona Dunlop	300.00
Councillor Margot Dunn	359.88
Councillor Meral Ece	179.90
Councillor Bridget Fox	334.97
Councillor Emma Gowers	375.00
Councillor Graham Hay-Smith	359.88
Councillor Steve Hitchins	359.88
Councillor Heather Johnson	325.00
Councillor Stefan Kasprzyk	275.00
Councillor James Kempton	275.00
Councillor Bruce Neave	359.88
Councillor Carol Powell	359.88
Councillor Mary Powell	359.88
Councillor Adrian Pulham	359.88
Councillor Marisha Ray	359.88
Councillor Derek Sawyer	359.88
Councillor Doreen Scott	359.88
Councillor Jay Sharma	359.88
Councillor Barbara Sidnell	359.88
Councillor Barbara Smith	359.88
Councillor Terry Stacy	359.88
Councillor Lucy Watt	359.88
Councillor Catherine West	429.01
Councillor Laura Willoughby	211.60
Councillor Sylvia Wright	300.00

# **Dependent Carers' Allowance**

The following councillors claimed the total amounts set out below:

Councillor Adrian Pulham	
Councillor Marisha Ray	1,716.00
Councillor Barbara Sidnell	1,028.00
Councillor Catherine West	1,504.00
	1,110.00

### **Travel and Subsistence Allowance**

Travel and subsistence is claimable for journeys outside the borough. The following councillors claimed the total amounts for 2005/06 set out below:

	<u>Travel</u>	<u>Subsistence</u>
	£	£
Councillor Margot Dunn	17.50	-
Councillor Meral Ece	19.00	200.00
Councillor Arnie Gibbons	110.00	443.12
Councillor Stefan Kasprzyk	15.24	24.00
Councillor James Kempton	691.10	125.00
Councillor Carol Powell	12.00	-
Councillor Derek Sawyer	9.40	-
Councillor Terry Stacy	312.60	182.08
Councillor Jyoti Vaja	123.20	-
Councillor Catherine West	20.50	-
Councillor Laura Willoughby	25.00	-

Dated this 12<sup>th</sup> day of May 2006

Helen Bailey Chief Executive Town Hall Upper Street London N1 2UD